Unit Modification



State of New Hampshire Public Employee Labor Relations Board

International Union – UAW Local 2322 (Clerical and Technical Unit)

and

City of Nashua

Case No. G-0044-5 Decision No. 2023-087

Modification of Certified Bargaining Unit

Pursuant to RSA 273-A and PELRB Decision No. 2023-086 granting the City's petition for modification, the existing certification, set forth in PELRB Decision No. 2018-154 (September 7, 2018), is amended; and it is hereby ordered that the composition of the modified bargaining unit, represented by the International Union – UAW, Local 2322 for purposes of collective negotiations and settlement of grievances, is as follows:

Bargaining Unit:

Accounts Payable Coordinator	Licensed Scale Operator
Administrative Assistant I	Maintenance Specialist
Administrative Assistant II	Messenger Mail Distribution Clerk
Administrative Assistant III	Motor Vehicle Registration Clerk I
Assessing Admin. Specialist I/CSR	Motor Vehicle Registration Clerk II
Assessing Admin. Specialist II/CSR	Motor Vehicle Registration Clerk III
Building and Utilities Inspector	Operations Coordinator, Street
Building Inspector/Asst. Plans Examiner	Parking Enforcement Specialist (20+ hours per week)
Clerk, Vital Records	Parking Maintenance
Code Enforcement Officer II	Permit Technician I
Code Enforcement LP & HH	Permit Technician II
Collections Specialist II	Permit Technician III
Custodian I	Purchasing Agent I
Department Coordinator, Assessing	PV/MVR Coordinator
Department Coordinator, City Clerk	Revenue Accounts Specialist
Department Coordinator, Planning	Storekeeper PWD

DPW Collections Specialist III	Street Construction/Repair & Permit
	Coordinator
Engineering Inspector	Survey Technician
Foreman, Fleet Maintenance	Transit Mechanic
Foreman, Parks & Recreation	Transit Operations Coordinator
Foreman, Solid Waste	Transit Utility Service Worker
Foreman, Street	Zoning Coordinator
Foreman, Traffic	
Foreman, Wastewater	

Excluded: Deputy Voter Registrar, Assessors I and II, Engineer III PWD, Administrative Employees, Professional Employees, all Non-Clerical Employees in Community Health, Environment Health, Community Services, and Welfare, Custodians at District Court, and Edgewood & Woodlawn Cemeteries, Public Library Secretary/Receptionist to the Mayor, Accountant II, Systems Application Analysts I, II, III, and IV, and Web Designer.

The City of Nashua shall negotiate with the International Union – UAW, Local 2322 as exclusive representative on the terms and conditions of employment for the members of the bargaining unit and shall recognize the right of the International Union – UAW, Local 2322 to represent employees in the settlement of grievances.

Date: 05/11/2023

ra Lange

Karina A. Lange, Esq. Staff Counsel/Hearing Officer

Distribution: Nancy Trask, Human Resources Manager Kevin Boutin, UAW Local 2322